



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MACKENZIE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-39961

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39732

Dist. Ct. No. D-202-CV-2020-00121

Board of Education for the
Albuquerque Public Schools
and Mary Jane Eastin,

Defendants-Appellants

Appellant's Reply Brief

Court of Appeals Decision: May 23, 2023
Second Judicial District Court Decision: April 9, 2021
Hon. Benjamin Chavez

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Board of Education for the
Albuquerque Public Schools
Roxie Rawls-De Santiago
Walsh Gallegos Treviño Kyle &
Robinson, P.C.
500 Marquette Ave., NW, Suite 1310
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 243-6864
(505) 843-9318 (facsimile)
rdesantiago@wabsa.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: Pursuant to Rule 12-319(B)(1) NMRA,
Defendant-Appellant Board of Education for Albuquerque Public Schools requests
oral arguments on this appeal.

Table of Contents

I. Introduction	1
II. The Court of Appeals improperly considered allegations outside the pleadings in reaching its decision.	2
III. Appropriate statutory interpretation requires consideration of the traditional and historical application of statutory terms and existing caselaw.	5
IV. Conclusion.....	11

Statement of Compliance: This Reply Brief was prepared utilizing Word, Microsoft Office 16. The body of this Reply Brief is less than 15 pages and was prepared using 14-point Times New Roman, a proportional-spaced typeface. In addition, the body does not exceed 4,400 words. Defendant-Appellant certifies that this Petition complies with NMRA 12-305, 12-318 and 12-502.

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043. ¶¶10-11, 309 P.3d 1047, 1050.....	5
<i>City of Aztec v. Gurule</i> , 2010-NMSC-006, ¶9, 147 N.M. 693, 228 P.3d 477	3
<i>Delfino v. Griffio</i> , 2011-NMSC-015, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 97	5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2012-NMCA-086, 284 P.3d 428.....	7, 8
<i>Human Rights Commission of New Mexico v. Board of Regents of University of New Mexico College of Nursing</i> , 1981-NMSC-026, 95 N.M. 576	passim
<i>Johnson v. Brd. Of Education for Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 2023-NMCA-069, ¶¶ 10, 11, and 13, --P.3d – (2023).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kersey v. Hatch</i> , 2010-NMSC-020, 237 P.3d 683	4
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan</i> , 558 F.2d 825, 829 (7 th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Risk Management Div., Dept. of Finance and Administration v. McBrayer</i> , 2000- NMCA-104, 14 P.3d 43	9
<i>Serna v. Portales Municipal Schools</i> , 499 F.2d 1147 (10 th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 2013-NMCA-016, 293 P.3d 909	3
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 1993-NMCA-041, 850 P.2d 1042	3
<i>State v. Yanez</i> , 1976-NMCA-073, 553 P.2d 252, 253	3

Statutes

New Mexico Human Rights Act.....	passim
New Mexico Tort Claims Act	1
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-2(H)(2007)	5

Rules

New Mexico Rules of Evidence, Rule 11-201(B)(2023)	3
